have constituted or hereinafter constitute to exercise its powers including the powers 
conferred by this resolution), the approval of the members of the company be and is 
hereby accorded to create, offer, issue and allot 10,00,000 equity shares of Rs.10/- each 
with a premium of Rs. 145 (INR One Hundred and Forty Five only) (“Shares”)for a 
consideration not exceeding an aggregate amount of Rs. 15,50,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen 
Crore and Fifty Lakh Only) to the following investors, each in terms of ICDR 
Regulations(the “Allottees”) by way of preferential allotment on a private placement basis 
(“Preferential Allotment”), in accordance with the ICDR Regulations, Companies Act and 
other applicable laws and, on such terms and conditions as mentioned hereunder: